RESOLUTION NO. 2000 - 42

AUTHORIZING CONTRACT 99155 WITH HEALTHRIDE OF CLEVELAND, INC. FOR THE OPERATION OF THE GCRTA VANPOOL PROGRAM AT A PRICE NOT TO EXCEED \$781,018.00 (GENERAL FUND – OPERATIONS PLANNING DEPARTMENT BUDGET)

WHEREAS, the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority has determined the need to obtain the services of a professional transportation company to provide quality and efficient transportation services to clients who are transitioning from welfare to work; and

WHEREAS, the offer of HealthRide of Cleveland, Inc. d/b/a/ Provide A Ride located at 4299 Cranwood Parkway, Cleveland, Ohio 44128 for the operation of the GCRTA Vanpool Program for a period of one year was received on January 14, 2000; and

WHEREAS, HealthRide of Cleveland, Inc. has offered to perform said work at a negotiated price not to exceed seven hundred eighty one thousand, eighteen & 00/100 dollars (\$781,018.00); and

WHEREAS, the General Manager deems HealthRide of Cleveland, Inc. to be the most qualified provider of the required transportation service and finds the negotiated price to be fair and reasonable for the services to be performed and, therefore, recommends acceptance by the Board of Trustees.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Greater Cleveland Regional Transit Authority, Cuyahoga County, Ohio:

- Section 1. That the offer of HealthRide of Cleveland, Inc. for the operation of the GCRTA Vanpool Program for a period of one year, be and the same is hereby accepted as being in the best interest of the Authority.
- Section 2. That the General Manager of the Authority be and he is hereby authorized to enter into a contract with HealthRide of Cleveland, Inc. for the operation of the GCRTA Vanpool Program, for a period of one year.
- Section 3. That said contract shall be payable out of the RTA General Fund, Operations Planning Department Budget, at a price not to exceed seven hundred eighty one thousand eighteen and 00/100 dollars (\$781,018.00).
- Section 4. That said contract shall be binding upon and an obligation of the Authority contingent upon; compliance by the contractor to the Specification and Addenda, if any; the Affirmative Action Plan adopted by the Board of Trustees in Resolution 1999-114; bonding and insurance requirements and all applicable laws relating to the contractual obligations of the Authority.

Resolution No. 2000- 42

Operation of GCRTA Vanpool Program

Page 2

Section 5. That this resolution shall become effective immediately upon its adoption.

Adopte	ed:March 28	, 2000
		621 Julian
	<i>(</i> - 00	Vice President
Attest:	Spen (Illines	
(General Manager/Secretary-Treasurer	